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le APPELLATE DECISIONS - HANNIBALL ET ALSf; vfli SUSSEX ET ALS~ 

HERMAN L. HANNIBALL, SUSSEX INN, A NEW ) 
JERSEY CORPORATION, NORTH CENTRAL COUNTY 
LI~UOR STORES ASSOCIATION AND SUSSEX ) 
COUNTY TAVERN O\VNERS ASSOCIATION)> 

Appellants, 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF SUSSEX, 

) 

) 

) 

AND J. & Ro LIQUORS, INC., AND ANNA MAE ) . 
HARRISON~ T/A HARRISON TAVERN, . 

) 
Respondents .. 

---~~~----------~---~---~----~~-~-~--~-~---

.·ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND OH.DER 

James Fo McGovern, Jro, Esq., an<I. Samuel Moskowitz, Esq • .si Attorneys 
for Appella.ntso 

Mackerly & Friedman, Esqs<», by William J$ McGovern, Esq., Attorneys 
for Respondent Council. 

Emanuel A. Honig, Esqe, Attorney for Respondent J. & R. Liquors, Inc. 
Dolan and Dolan, Esqso, by Robert H~ Lee, Esq., Attorneys for 

Anna M@ Harrisono 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

0 T}?.is is an appeal from the action of respondent Borough 
Council on June 6 1 1960 whereby it granted an application filed by 
respondent Jo & R. Liquors, Inc. for a person-to-person and place­
to-place transfer for ~he balance of the 1959-1960 licensing year 
of Anna Mae Harrisotl's plenary retail consumption license to itself» 
and from 15 Mill Street to premises on the southerly side of Route 
565, Sussex, New Jersey, and from the Council's subsequent action 
on June 24, 1960 whereby it renewed such transferred license for the 
1960-1961 licensing year, subject to the completion of a proposed 
building at the new address. At its meetings on June 6 and: June 24, · 
one member of the Colincil abstained from voting and the other members 
unanimously voted for the transfer and renewal. 

81 The resolution of' the Council granting the transf~rs recites 
that objections to the transfers were filed on behalf' of two licensees 
in the Borough and two liquor store trade associations; that the 
objections were that Anna Mae Harrison must be forced to appear as 
a witness; that the applipant is incapable of establishing any public 
need or necessity for thl proposed transfers and that the conv.enience 
of th~ public at large w~ll not be served by the transfers; that the 
applicant presented a lease for the proposed premises which provided 
for the construction by the landlord of a building 18 feet wide and 
50 feet in.:.depth with a parking area having a depth of 150 feet; that 
evidence was presented of the pr•oposed physical arrangement of the new 
establishment, to include the display of packaged alcoholic beverages 
along the side walls and behind the bar and display of alcoholic 
beverages for consumption purposes behind the bap; that the bar will 
be 8 feet long and 3 feet wide and 35 inches high, and ,the cash 
register will be located on the bar with stools provided at the bar 
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but no chairs.or t~bles and no display of packaged alcoholic beverages 
on the floor; that Anna Maa Harrison's attorney testified that she was 
a resident and maintained her legal domicile in the Bor.ough; that ··in 
oral agrument, counsel for the objectors urged that the license had 
been transferred on May 28, 1959 to the Mill Street address, and no 
actual business conducted thereunder to the present time and, hence, 
constituted license juggling; and that after the members of the.Council 
personally inspeoted the new location, the Council made the following 
findings on June 6, 1960: 

'(l)· That the area to which the proposed transfer is 
requested is most adequate and highly suitable for 
the activities of applicant. 

(2) That the area to which the proposed transfer is 
sought is 'in the same territorial orbit as the 
present situs and will render at least equivalent 
service to those who are located and locate in this 
area it being approximately two city blocks away 
from the present siteo 

(3) That the area to which the proposed transfer is 
sought is that area to which this municipality is 
desirous of attracting growth in the form of 
commercial.and industrial development as well as the 
furtherance of a residential development scheme~ 

(4) That the proposed situs is in essence a better 
lpcation in this territorial development orbit than 
its existing situs and gives a more harmonious, 
more economical and more satisfactory spread of 
service to the residents of the Borough of Sussex 
than ever before, there being no other A.B.C ~,. 
outlets in the immed:ia te vicinity. 

(5) That no factual proof of bad faith or license 
juggling were submitted to this body by the 
objectors other than the bare statements of counsel 
for the objectors that same exist which of 
necessity must be disregarded for lack of proof. 

(6) That no bona fide proof' was submitted to this 
body that present licensee is in violation of 
R.S,. 33:1-25. 

(7) That there is no proof before this body by this 
applicant of an attempt by applicant to violate 
the letter and spirit of R.S. 33:1-12 or R.So. 
33:1-12023.' 

and concluded: 

ran the basis of all of the aforesaid, be it further 
resolved by the Mayor and Qornmon Council of the 
Borough of Sussex that the application of J & R 
Liquors, Inc. for a person to person and place to 
place lice,nse transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lice-nse C-3 now held by Anna Harrison, be granted 
subject to the exp1'less condition, that the premises 
as described in the plans prepared and submitted by the 
applicant and found acceptable as· amended by the issuing 
authority shall first bo c?mpleted.' · 

" 111he petition of appeal sets forth, in subs ta.nee, that public 
convenience and necessity do not require the tN1nsfer- or renewal; 
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that J • & R. Liquors, Inc. basica_lly intends to ut:tlJze the lie ense 
for what in effect Will be ·a package liqUOl" store under, a retail 
constunption license; that no licensed premises actually existed for. 
whic~ a legal) subsisting license existed; .. 'that·· Anna~---Mae Harrison 
was a resident of Virginia and not legally entitled to the license; 
and that n9 evidence has been presented that the required investigation 
has been made by the Councile · 

"The basic attack on the transfers and renewal is that Anna 
Mae H~rrison's license for the 1958-59 period was transferred to the 
Mill Street. address over the objection of practically the same_ 
appellants (such transfer affirmed on appeal, Hannibal! et al v. 
Sussex and Harrison, Bulletin 1333, Item 3), who then urged that if 
her original premises were no longer available for the license, she 
should move elsewhere than Mill Street in the municipality; that 
after such transfer· and renewal for the 1959-60 period, Mrs. Harrison 
made no attempt to make the alterations to the Mill Street premises as 
originally proposed by her in.order to conunence operating the licensed 
pusiness and, in fact, has not, to date, made such alterations or 
conducted any licensed business, although the prime consideration of 
the transfer to the Mill Street premises as stated by the Council was 
that thus there would be established a high-class restaurant in the 
community; and that despite this attitude of the Council, the license 
has been transferred to another area to be used for purposes other than 
a restaurante 

"Since the issue involved the transfer and.renewal of an 
existing license with no incr-ease in the number of licenses -in the 
municipality, the only proper matter for conside·ration on this score 
is whether the site designated is a proper place for the location 
of the transferred licenseo Cf. HiF:Sgins v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 1081 1 

Item 5. 

"The license will not actually be issued, as hereinafter noted.11 
unless and until the internal arrangement of the premises strictly 
complies with the requirements of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and 
Regulations covering the sale of packaged goods under~ a plenary retail 
consumption license which does not have a 'broad package privilege 1 o 

'~There is no evidence presented to contradict the testimony of 
Anna Mae Harrison at the appeal hearing that she is now and has 
been for a considerable length of time a resident of Sussex. 

''The determina. ti ve issue, therefore, is whether the respondent 
Council reasonably exercised its discretion in foregoing the benefit· 
of a restaurant to be conducted by Anna. Mae Harrison and accepted, in 
place and.stead thereof, the proposed establishment of J. & Ro Liquors, 
Inc. in a newly erected building. 

"The business· area of the rm.micipality consists o:r ·two blocks on 
Main Street and a section on Mill Street which runs parallel to Main 
St1..,eet. The four existing plenary retail consumption licenses were 
located in this area. The Mill Street location is on the edge of the 
business section and the Route 565 location is about two blocks 
therefrom, in the path of the extension of the business zoneQ 

"When the license was originally transferred to 15 Mill 
Street, there was a large building there described as a barn-like . 
structure but which was to be altered for restaurant purpos0s, which 
it was hoped would attract other business establishments. to the area. 
Mrs. Harrison held her retail license fol"' many yoars in a hotel or 
restaurant in a different location and testified that she continued 
to reside in the municipality after such premises werae sold and had 
plans fop tho alter·ation_ of tho Mill Street premises to accommodate he1• 
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tre.ns~e.rred license but, due to objections, could not carry on,, 
WhiJ::~ the exact details were not explained, it is to be,assumed that 
th~ members of the~- Council were aware of the particuiar facts which 
pre~ented·Mrsl) Harrison from corr.unenc.ing or completing alterations 
and engaging in the conduct. of a. restaurant at the prerriisess 

"Face'd vii th the {act that Mrs a Harrison did not :intend to 
follow through with the establishment of a restaurant at Mill Street; 
for reasons -satisfactory to_ them, it appeared that the transfer to 
a new building, wi·th an increase o.f ratables in ahJarea where there 
was room for expansion to the business zone, would be desirablee It 
is to be noted that at the time of the transfer herein, there was 
already located in the Mill Street; building a. laundromat and an 
imminent prospect of' the location in the building of a dry-cleaning 

-establishment and a drug store and the erection of a post office 
in the immediate vicinity and, thus, an increase in traffic conditions. 

' ' 

"At the hearing herein, Councilman Prout explained his r~ason 
for agreeing to the change of location in that the Mill Street area 
became a Wbee hive~ so that parking facilities at the new location 
are much greater; that they would like to see an expansion of the 
business area and· the only room for expansion is in the new-location; 
that the need the license would fill at that location was of a ' 
different character than that which motivated the previous transfer;. 
that there was a prospect of a new shopping area developing at the 
new location and, hence, new rs.tables would be created in the 
Borough and t;h.at as long as J$ & R. Liquors, Inc. complied with the 
requirements of the Alcoholic Beverage Control as to the size of the·bar, 
he had_no objectiono 

"Gounciiman Beemer testifj_ed that he would have liked to have 
a good restaurant in the Borough, but 'I would much rather have seen 
a place where we could hav·e eats and so on, but it didn 1 t happen that 
way. But I run in accord with this -- definitely. It will increase 
·our ra-tables and it has a bar. 1 -iHH~- 1 If you must know, it 1 s this: 
I don't want to see.us lose ratables in the Borough of Sussex to be 
honest.. I would much rather have seen· the license that I voted on the 
'first timeo But if it coulun 1 t be, rather than lose it, I would rather 
see this o • 

"Councilman Margarum testified that he still has hopes of 
having a nice restaurant and that possibly J. & R. Liquors, Inc., 
might eventually expand for"tbat purpose. 

"Considering the evidence on the controlling issue of the 
appeal,.that is, whether the Council exercised its reasonable. 
discretion in granting the place-to-place transfer to the_ new location$ 
I am of the opinion that such evidence establishes that the Council 
was justified in electing to have a licensed establishme~~ of the 
proposed nature ·at the new premises for the reasons expressed by 
its members, when confronted with the fact that its original des:Lre 
for a restaurant at the Mill Street address seemed unattainableo 
There is -no evidence whatsoever that any of the members\ of the Council 
were improperly motivated" ·rn my Judgment, the appellants have 
failed to sustain the burden of establishinG that respondent Council's 
action was erroneous. Hanniball et al v. Sussex and ·Harrison, supra. 
Normally, hence, affirmance of its. action and dismissal of the appeal 
·would ordinarilly follow. in due course o 

"However, there are procedural defects in the application for 
·t·r·ansfer and for renewal which requlre corr•ection. The location of 
the premises as appears in both applications :Ls 'southerly side of 
Route 565'. Furthermore, tho 'plans and spocif'ic~tions• filed with 
the application to transi~er consist of a crude outline -of the proposed 
floor plan°' 'I1he outward appearance and natu1.,e of mate1,..ials and con-
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struction of such proposed building is not ascertainable from such _ 
sketch. The fact· that details of the propm:?ed. manne·r of• construction . 
~ere incorporated in the lease for the premises, which was presented 
to _the Council at its hearing, is not a fac.to1,.. since it was. not prevlously 
available to any members of the public at large who might have had an 
interest in the matter. 

"The publication of the application to renew the license fails 
to state that plans and specifications of the proposed building had 
been filed wi~h such application and were available for inspection~ 
Actually; no· additional sketch was submitted. 1rhe resolution of · 
renewal of the license adopted by the Council reads: 

1Be it resolved that this board and mayor and common 
council incorporates herein all of its conclusions 
of law and fact previously set forth in resolution 
of June 6, 1960, whereby it approves the .transfer of 
said license from person to person and place to place 
subject to erection of buildinge 

'Be it further resolved that the said license be issued 
to J & R Liquors, Inc., only for the purpose of renewal. 

'Be it further· resolved that said license be renewed 
except that said renewed license shall not be issued 
except and until the conditions of the resolution· 
dated June 6, 1960, here and before referred to are 
met.' 

11 The only proper p1'1ocedure is to remand. the ma·tter to the Council 
to consider the original· application for renewal if J. & R ... Liquors, Inco 
amends such applicatj_on.by inserting a proper description of the premises 
to be licensed (see Malinconica v. Matawan Township, Bulletin 1007, 
Item 2), files proper plans and specifications and. re.advertises notice 
of such application in proper forn1a Menlo rial Presbyterian Church v .!. 
Vineland et al., Bulletin 1346, Item~ 

"I, therefore, reco1mnend that an order. be entered directing 
that the matter be remanded to the respondent Council with instructions 
to act upon any such amended application fo1.., renewal in accordance with 
the opinion herein. Assuming that the Council vrill renew such license 
on condition that it will not actually be issued until the completi<?ll 
of the building at the new address, the Council is instructed to ma¥:e 
certain that as part of such completion the interior a1 .. rangement of 
such· premises conforms to the accepted indicia of a public barroom 
conducted under a plene.Py retail conslUnption license \Vi thout the 'broad 
package privilege'. 

"
1rhis subject. is discussed at length j_n 1\fiornno~th Coun~ Retail 

Liquor Stores Associntion et als., v. Neptune City et al., Bulletin 1243 1 
Item 2, and any attempt of any plenary retail consumption licensee· 
holding such type of' a license to eriect a token or sham bar in a room 
de·voted predominantly to the sale or display fo1., sale of package goods 
which room, in effect, constitutes virtually an exclusive 'package or 
liquor store' will not be tolerated. 

11 As some guide to what is cons:Ldered. acceptable, the licensee 
must maintain a bona fide barroom with adequate bar facilities ~ 1 

·constituting an invitation to the public to be served and to consum~ 
drinks of alc.oholic beverages thereino By this is meant that the size, 
shape, location, accessibility and equipment· of the bar m\tst be 
adequate to s:erve drinks at the bar to members of the public for• 
consumption thereatQ Token or sham b~rs not equipped in any such 
re"spect are riot Sll.fflcient. Some specific acceptable aspects are that 
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the bar must b.e -c~mple~ely :uriobst~~uctE}d by any objec''ts-; th.at i-t is 
equipped· wt th faci.li}iies ;·si..ich ·a.s rlinning \vater,- sink, drinking "·­
gl~_!}Ses_,: $ce and back bar ·r_o_r _open :.stock of alcoholic beverages':~:and 
adtl:i!iiH,hal, drinking_ gla$ses; that ··the bar must be kept clear of"i. :·:·'.·:· -
packagE:fff goo'ds· ·and_ displays anCJ. ·other impedim~nts to th~ use· of'.1the­
bar in fac~li tating sale arid dispensing _by the drink an_d in anyc sign · 
or signs hereafter erected, the worll 'bar~ must be given at leas:t . 
equal promfunence in _size ·and gene:t2al appearance to. the words 'liqu6r_s' 
or 'cold __ beer' or 'wines'~ See· Pa-ssai9 County Reta:Ll Liquor Dealers 
Association v.-. Paterson and Bert·e·11i ts Li uqr Store· Inc., Bulletin 
1043, Item 3· affirmed 37 N~J. _Super:e· 187 ; Messirif{er v8 -Pompton 
Lakes and Bertelli's Liquor'.·Store,- Inc.; Bulietin 1129, Item 3." 

No exceptions to the - Hearer·' s Report wer.e filed within the time 
- limited by Rule 14 of>State. Regulation No, 15-. Having carefully _ 
considered the faqts ·and_ circumst,an.ces herein, I concur in the Hearer's· 
findings and conclusions; and adopt·his recommendations. 

': . '... . .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th: day of December 1960, 

ORDERED that th~ matter be: and the same i~ hereby remanded to 
respondent ·Borough Council bf' the· Bo~ough: of Suss~x to consider the 
merits of the prese_11t _applicatio~ f'or r~newal for the l960-_61 licensing 
year filed by the licensee,- if s'U'ch appli.cation is amended by· inserting 
a proper_ description of- _th¢ prem:t's?s to_ -be licensec:l, and proper plans·, 
and specifications ffle.9. the_rewi th, and pr9per notice of such 
application is published, in acco.rdance 'with the opinion herein; and 
upon the f~ther instruction that if t)J.e respondent grants_ such 
appl:Lcat-ion for -renewal, thgt $Ll_Ch gra.:n.t be conditioned upon completion 
of the .building in acqorda·nce- wi'tl?- the -opinion herein s_etting. forth the 
a.cc-e;.ptabie ·physical arrange_merit_ ·of ·the i.nterio;r of the licensed premiseso 

WILLIAM HOWE· DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2o APPELLATE DECISffiONS - 32 CLUB~ INC. V• NEW~RK. 

32 CLUB, .INCo, TRADING_ AS LATtN QUARTER, ) 

Appellant, ) 

v.-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF1 ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGE ~ 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF _NEWARK-' 

Respondent. 

- -------------------~~---~-------~----~~----

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irv'ing J. Zwillman, :Esq!t, 1\t_torney for ~ppellant. 
Vincent Po Torppey, Es·q. ;.: by- Jafoes --E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney 

, · - -- ·for ,Respondent. 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: .. _· .. 

The Hearer has filed the fo:J,.low:ing Heport here:t.n: 

"This. is an _appeai·:,f~om the ·action ·o+ respondent whereby it 
suspended appellant's. license for a per+od ·Of twenty days, effecti,ve 
June 6, 1960, after finding: appellant :gu~lty on the following chaI'ges: 
(1) that at about 2:07 &.m~ on Feb~uar~ 12, 1960, it sold, served and 
delivered alcoholic beverages and- permitted the ·consumption thereof J,, 

in violation of Section 3,~l(a) of an: ordinance- o-f the City of Newark, 
_as revised December 5, 1~1-56_, arf~ _(?)":phat on February 1_2, aforesaid., 
during.prohibited hour:~(, 1 t ·failed to have its li_censed premises 
closed in violation of' Section 3.l(b) of said ordinanceQ 
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"The ordinance referred to in aforesai.d charged prohibits: 
the conduct of ·business on weekdays between 2: 00 a.m. and 7: 00 
a.mQ and requires the entire' licensed premises to be clos'ed between 
aforesaid hours. 

"Upon the filing of the app~al, an order was entered on 
June 7, 1960 staying respondent's order of suspension until further 
order of the Director. R.S. 33:1-318 

"In its petition of appeal appellant alleges that respond­
ent's action was erroneous because its decision was contrary to the 
weight of the evidence. Respondent, in its answer, denies that such 
is the fact. 

"The appeal was heard de !lQ.YQ pursuant to Rule 6 o.f State 
Regulation No. 15, the transcript of the proceedings before the 
respondent Board was received in evidence, and additional and 
supplemE·mta.l testimony was presented by appellant, in accordance 
with Rtiles 6 and 8 of said Regulation. 

"At the hearing before respondent, Walter Asgirey, Jra 
(a Newark police officer) testified that at about 2:06 a.m. on 
February 12,: 1960 he and his pa.rtner, while on a tour of duty, 
drove past the licensed premises; that they looked through an un­
obstructed view of the same and observed three individuals therein; 
that they left their car and knocked on the front door of the 
premises in response to which the door was unlocked by Frank 
DeMarzo,·. the bart9'.lder; that after entering the premises, they made 
a time check with their precinct and learned that it was 2:07 a.m. 
Officer Asgirey further testified that he saw two patrons, William 
A, Vogel and Franlc Quaranto, each in possession of a bottle of beer, 
standing at the bar; that· he observed Quaranto consume the remaining 
portion of his drink and Vogel take a sip from his bottle and replace 
the same, partially full, on the bar. In addition, Asgirey testified 
that upon questioning, Quaranto refused to make any statement; that 
Vogel stated he was drinking a bottle of Schaefer beer. 

"On cross-examination, Asgirey testified that it was 2:06 
a.m. by his partner's watch when he observed the three men in the 
licensed premises; that ?,bout one m:l.nute elapsed from the time he 
and his partner parked their car, entered the premises, identified 
themselves- to DeMarzo and called the precinct. 

''Willi8J11 A. Vogel (under subpoena) on behalf of respondent., 
testified that he entered the licensed premises at 1:30 a.m. on the 
date in question; that he and Quaranto were there at 2:06 a.m. when 
the police officer made the telephone call to the precinct; that 
Quaranto had a bottle of beer on the bar; that he had a bottle of beer 
(partially full) which had been served to him between 1:30 and 1:40 
a.m.; that at the time the police Officers entered the premises, he 
picked up his bottle of beer,, placed the same to his lips· and that 
before he was .able to consume any of the beverage, one of the police 
officers seized the same from his hands for evidence. 

"On cross-examination, Vogel testified that at 1:40 a.m. 
the bartender locked the door of the licensed premises and drew the 
curtains; that neither he nor Quaranto had consumed any alcoholic 
beverages after 2:00 a..m. and that when asked by a Boa.rd member 
how he knew i{ was not after 2:00 a.m., answ~red, 'I thought it 
was only 2: 00 ·01 clock until these gentlemen came to the door'. 

"Frank DeMarzo, on behalf of appellant, denied that Vogel 
or Quaranto ,had been served or consumed alcoholic beverages on the 
lie ensed premises after 2: 00 a. r:n. on Februo.ry 12th aforesaid and 
further testified that· on the date.in question he was on duty as a 
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.bartender at the licensed prenises; that at about 1:30 a.m. on 
said.date, Quaranto and Vogei, very good friends of his, entered~he 
pr~pii~es; th.at ten minut_es later, in preparation of leaving the 1· .~ : 

same, he locked the door, put on his overcoat and entered the 
telephone booth from which he emerged at 2: 00 a.m .. to admit the -· 
officers to t.he premises; that he informed the officers it was 
2: O_O o• clock. and, simultaneously therewith, displayed his watch 
to th~m, following· which one of the d'ficers ran to the bar and 
seized the bottle of beer from Vogel. In addition DeMarzo testi­
fied t_hat ·the. officers had been. in the .licensed premises between 
five•· and seven minutes before they had informed him that a spot 
test. check. of the_ time disclosed· it to be 2: 07 a..m" 

"On cross-examination, DeMarzo reiterated his direct 
test_imony and further test:ified that. at the time~ the officers 
entered.the premises, one. of the two bottles of beer on the bar 
was empty and the other partially full. 

"At the hearing held herein, DeMarzo testified that at. 
about 1:30 acom. on February 12 aforesaid, two patrons entered 
the premises; that he·served each of them a small bottle of beer 
(nip); that he did not know.their.names (Vogel and Quaranto) 
prior to hearing them before the local Board; that shortly after 
1: 40 aom .. ' he had his topcoat on arid ready to leave the premises 
when. he observed Barry (Quaranto) .enter the telephone booth; \. 
that at 2:13 a.m. by the wall clock (which had been set ahead 
fifteen minutes), he alerted Barry to the lateness ·or the hour 
and requested him to leave the booth; that Barry emerged imme­
diately· and simultaneously therewith ~e heard a knock on the 
front door and admitted the two police officers; ·. that the police 
auestioned.him for about two minutes and then nroceeded to the 
bar to interrogate the two patrons; that one of· the officers 
tranv to the telephone booth, returned in about one minute,and 
announced it was 2: 06 aomo . .. 

"DeMarzo further testified that betwee:µ seven.to eight 
minutes elapsed from the time the officers entered the prerµises 
and one of them entered the telephone booth; that he observed 
the police car pa.rked along the curb about sixty feet from the 
entrance to the licensed premises; that he did not serve any 
alcoholic beverages after 1: 3c1 a.m. and none were consumed afte!" 
2:00 a.m. 

"On cross-examination,. DeMarzo repeated the pertinent 
parts of his direct testimony and further testified that when the 
police officer emerged from the telephorn~ booth he announced it 
was 2:07. a.m. 

. "Arthur Acl<erman, on behalf of appellant, testifie.d that 
for the past four years he has been one of the stockholders .... of 
the corp6rate-licensee; that on February 11, 1960 he was relieved 
as bartender by DeMarzo; that prior thereto he had observed the 
wall clock to be fifteen minutes ahead and that he, personally, 
had advanced the clock by fifteen minutes to avoid an •hours' 
violation. - · 

"William Ao Vogel was calied as a witness by the appel­
lant and testified that on February 12 aforesaid, at about 1:30 a.m., 
he and Barry (Quaranto) entered the licensed· pr~nises an~ were 
each served one small bottle. of beer; that Barry had consrnned 
the entire contents of his bottle prior to 2: 00 a..m.; that his 
own bottle was partially full and tha.t he did not consume any of 
it at 2:07 a.m. Vogel further testified that between 1:40 and 
1: L.,,5 a..m., he observed DeMar zo dim the lights and lock· the door 
of the licensed premises; that he had als.o observed DeMarzo 
summon Barry from the tc~lephone booth and that DeMarzo was ready 
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. to leave the premises when ·the police knocked on the front door; 
that he bad not made any observation of the hour and that more 
than two minutes had elapsed from the time ·the two police 
officers had entered the pren:tises and one of them entered the 
telephone booth~· 

"This case presents i conflict between the principal 
witnesses produced by the respondent and the witnesses called by 

, appellant. It will be noted that at the hearing before the 
respondent DeMarzo testified that a.t 1: 40 a.m., a.ft er making all 
preparatiops to l~ave the premises, he entered the telephone 
booth, from which he emerged at about 2:00 aem. to answer a knock 
on the front door; that five 'to seven minutes elapsed between the· 
time the two policemen entered the premises and one of thera 
announced the time to be 2:07 a.m. and that the patrons, Vogel 
and Quaranto (referred to as Barry) were very good friends of 
his& At the hearing held herein DeMarzo testified that· about 

. 1~40 a.om., aft~r .:.he. had put on his topcoat, he dinnned the lights 
· and locked the front door of the premises; that Barry entered 
the telephone booth; that at 2:13 a.m. by the wall clock (1:58 
acime) he requested Barry to leave the same; that between seven 
and eight minutes elapsed from the time the police officers 
entered the·premises and one of them entered the telephone booth; 
that he did not know the names of Barry and Vogel until he heard 
them at the hearing before the local Board. These inconsistent 
statements, in my opinion, weaken ·the testimony of DeMarzo. In 
addition, it is difficult for me to believe Vogel's testimony 
that at ·the time the officers entered the premises he placed his 
bottle of beer to his lips and repla.ced the bottle on the bar ·' 
without consuming.any of its contents. 

"With further reference to the second charge, the police· 
officer testitied that, on the date in question, at 2:06 a.m., : 
he looked through an unobstructed view of the licensed premises; 
that he.observed three individuals therein and later learned that 
two of them (Vog.el and Quaranto) were_ patrons~ Section 3.l(b) . 
of the city ordinanc.e reads as follows: 

· v During hours when sales of alcoholic beverages 
are prohibited the entire licensed premises shall 
also be closed, but this closing of premises 
requirement shall not apply to drugstores, res­
taurants, hotels, clubs or to other establishments 

.·"where the principal business is other than the 
sale of alcoholic beverages.• 

"As used in the ordinance, 'closed' means that all members 
'of the public· must be excluded (see Re Casarico, Bulletin 468·, 
Item 1, a.nd Re Heisel, Bulletin 318,, Item 12). In Re Zenda,, 
Bulletin 271, Item 5, the then Commissioner ruled that proor of 
the charge of 'keeping open' (which is the same as 'not being 
clos-edt) requires only proof that the licensee continues to 
entertain the public. See also Town House, Inc. ·v. Mantel.air, 
Bulletin '!92,.Item J, as to what constitutes keeping th~ licensed 
premises .closed during p~ohibited hoursG 

vrr ]).ave carefully considered the evidence adduced ·herein, 
together with _the brief filed on behalf of the appellant, and 
I find that the testimony of the police officer reflects what 
actually occurred on the date alleged and at the time testified 
to by him, and I conclude that the preponderance of the believable 
evidence presented establishes the guilt of the appellant. I 
recomm.end 1 therefore, that an order. be entered affirming respond;_ 
ent's action, vacating the order entered on June 7, 1960 and 
fixing the effective dates of the twenty-day suspension hereto­
fore imposed by respondent." 
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Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument in substantiation thereof were filed with me by appel­
lant's attorney, pur$uant to Rule 14 of State Regulation,No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the record herein, ·includ­
ing the transcript of proceedings before respondent Board, the 
testimony t.aken at and brief fi~ed .subsequent to the hearing of 
the appeal, the Hearer's Report and exceptions and written ar_gu­
ment thereto, I concur in the ·findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and shall adopt his recoinmendation$ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December 1960, 

ORDERED that.the order entered by me on June 7, 1960, 
be vacated at 2 aQtm~ ·Tuesday, January 3, 1961, and that the 
twenty-day suspension heretofore imposed by respondent be and 
the same is hereby reimposed against appellant's license to com­
mence at 2 acamo Tuesday, January 3, 1961, and to terminate at 
2 aom. Monday, January 23, 1961. .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM 
OTHER THAN NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR WHOLESALER - PRIOR 
RECORD OF LICENSED CORPORATION IN ~ffiICH DEFENDANTS HAD MAJORITY 
INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 80 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Vincent B@ -Sabbia and.Nicholas Sabbia 
t/a Sabbia.Food Center · , 
36~40 Dales Avenue 
Jersey City; NQ Jo, 

Holders of Plenarv Retail Distribution 
License D-78, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cohtrol of 
the City of Jersey City~: 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

Rocco Wm. Lo Piano, Esq.-, Attorney for_ Defendant-licensees. 
David s. Piltzer, Esqa, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Def.endants pleaded illm vult to a -charge that they pur­
chased alcoholic beverages from a person not the holder 9f .. a New 

·Jersey manu.facturer•s or wholesaler's license, in violation of 
·-Rule 15 of State Regulation Noa 2?e 

Reports of the ABC agents and other documents in the 
·file disclose that on July 26, 1960, Vincent B. Sabbia (one of 
the partners of the defendant-licensee) purchased from a form~r 
employee of a licensed brewery_264 -assorted cases of beer and ale 
at about half the wholesale priC-e of the same. The investigation 
further discloses that this employee had stolen •the alcohoiic bev­
erages from his employer; that.at the time of aforesaid sale he had 
informed Mr. Sabbia of the illicit character of the merchandise and 
that he was· paid for the same in cash. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. However, it 
·appears that since Februci.ry·l2:, 1957, the above licensees have been 
principal stockholders and officers of corporate·-licensee Vike Inn 
Inc., ··418 Jackson Avenue, Jersey City, and that effective November 
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5, 1958, the license of Vike Inn, Inc~ was suspended by the Director 
of this Division for twenty days for an "hours" violati_on and for 
failure to have a copy of it's cur·rent lie ense application on the 
licensed premises. ; __ Re Bulletin 1253, Item 5" Under the circum­
stances, this violation will be considered in fixing the penalty 
herein0 Re Pawlowski, Bulletin 1245, ·Item 2e In view of the 

. large amount of alcoholic beverages involved in the charge herein, 
I shall suspend defendant~' license for seventy-five days (cf~ Re 
Preston, Bulletin 752, Item 9), to which will be added five days 
because of the prior dissimilar violation which occurred within a 
five-year period (Re De France, Bulletin 1354, Item 5), making a 
total suspension of eighty days •. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein.? leaving a net suspension of se.venty-five 
days. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December 1960, 

ORDERED that plenary retail distribution license D-78~ 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey.City. to Vincent B. Sabbia and Nicholas Sabbia, 
t/a Sabbia Food Center, for premises 36-4-0 Dales Avenue, Jersey 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for seventy-five {75) 
days, commencing at 9 aam. Thursday, January 5, 1961, and terminat-
ing at 9 aom$ ·Tuesday, March 21, 1961~ . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

4. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT 
OWNER~ 

In the Matter of the Seizure ) 
on September 10, 1960 of a 
quantity of alcoholic beverages ) 
and a Packard sedan at or near 
the intersection of Park Avenue ) 
and Ellis Avenue, in the Borough 
of Lawnside, County of Crunden, ) 
and _State_ of New Jerseyu 
- - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - -

Case No. 10,391 

ON HEARING 

CONCLUSIONS .AND ORDER 

Everett Jones, Esqe, Attorney for Hoy Littlejohne 
Io Edward Amada, Esqej appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me 'pursuant to the provisions ·of 
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revi·sed Statutes ·of New Jersey, to determine 
whether six one-gallon jugs of alcohol and a Packard sedan;· 
described in a schedule attached heret·o, s·eized on September 10, 
1960 at or near the intersection of Park Avenue, and Ellis Avenue, 
Lawnside, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be 
forfeitede 

When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R., Se. 
33: 1-66, Roy Littlejohn, the registered owner of the. Paclcard s,edan, 
who sought its .return, entered an appearanc~. Forfeiture of the 
alcohol was not opposed~ 

i 

Reports of ABC agents and other document's in the file, 
pr·esented in evidence with the consent of counsel for the claim­
ant, disclose-the following facts: 

ABC. agents halted the Paclcard seda.n on the above date and 
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location upon informc.tion that illicit alcoholic beverages were 
being trartsport~d therein.· The agents ascertained that the car 
was being operated by Samuel. Kelley, _anci. t,hat there were 

1
six 

one-gallon jugs of alcohol on the .. :fl'oor in the rear of the car. 
None of the .1tigs. had affixed thereto a stamp indi eating the pay- u 
ment of tax on alcoh.o,lic beverages-$·· Ther.eupon the agents seized· 
the car and alcoholo 

A ::·sample of the co:qtents ·:of one of the jugs was analyzed 
by the Division chemist who report$; that it is alcohol and water, 
fit for beverage purposes, with .an alcoholic content by volume of 
J6. 9 percent_. 

The seized alcohol is-illicit because of the absence of 
a tax stamp on any of the jugs. R.S. 33:1-l(i), R.s • .33:i-88. 
Such illicitaloohol and the motor:vehicle in which it was trans­
ported and f'ound constitute unlawful property and are subject to 
forfei t':ITe,., :RoS~_ 33: 1-l(y), R. S. 33: 1-2, ROil S. 33: 1-66. 

Roy Littlejohn testifle·d ·that· he resides in Lawnside, and 
loaned the car to Kelley on the.morning of September 10th. He 
relates that>Kelley canie to him, "and ·stated that a constable was . 
at his door_-and had given· Kelley a,limited time to pay a bill, and 
if he falled to do so, Kelley· would be arrested; .a.nd that he ex­
pected Kelley to return the. car within a .half hour; that he has 
been acquainted with Kelley for a. few months, but not intimately 
although their wives ·are on-a more friendly relationship. Further, 
that he paid $100t)OO for the car, is employed as a laborer,. and 
does not use the car for transportation to his work, and that he did 
not know that Kelley was -ever.involved in any violation of the Alco­
holic Beverage Law, and previously had never loaned Kelley any car~ 

Samuel Kelley t.estified that on the morning in question 
the South Jersey Adjustment Company sent a constable to collect a 
debt from him; and the constable told him that if he went to the 
office before it closed, and made a payment, the constable would 
not take any further action; that he borrowed the money, ana met 
Littlejohn, and told him of his trouble_and asked to borrow the ca.r, 
paid the bill, and on his way home met an acquaintance who asked 
him to deliver the alcohol to another person. The fingerprint 
records of Samuel Kelley do not disclose any previ01.~s arrest or 
conviction for violating any liquor laws, although there is some 
record that he was arrested in 1959 with other persons by Federal 
ATU agents, so far as appears.without being convicted of any viola:­
tion of the liquor lawso 

I am satisfied from the ~vidence presented that Roy 
Littlejohn acted in good faith and.did not know, or have any reason 
to suspect, ,that his car would be used by Samuel Kelley for the 
transportation of illicit alcoholic beverages. Hence, the car 
will be returned to him upon payment of the costs of its seizure 
and storagell) 

Accordingly, it is DETE;RMINED and ORDERED that if on or 
before the 15ttr day of December, ·Roy Littlejohn pays the costs of 
the seizure and storage of his Packard sedan, more. fully described 
in Schedule· "A" attached hereto, 1 t will be returned to him; and 
it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED.that the alcoholic beverages, as 
listed in Schedule "A", constitute unlawful property and that the 
same be and hereby are forfeited; in accordance with the provisions 
of R.S. 33:1-66, and that they b~ retained for the use of hospitals 
and state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole 
or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Dated: December 5, 1960 
WILLIAM nmrn DAVIS 

.DIRECTOR 

(See next page for Schedule) 
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SCHEDULE nAn 

6 - one-gallon glass jugs of alcohol 
1 - Packard sedan, Serial No. 2652-5030, New 

Jersey Registration FDG-750a 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM 
OTHER THAN NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR WHOLESALER - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR p5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Vike-Inn Inc0 
418 Jackson Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consmnption 
License- C-261, issued by the Municip~l 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contrql of 
the City of Jersey Citye 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

Rocco Wm. Lo Piano, Esq$, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!.Q!! vult to a charge that it· purchased 
an alcoholic beverage from a person not the holder of a New Jersey 
manufacturer's or wholesaleres license, in violation of Rule 15 of 
State Regulation Noo 20@ 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file 
disclose that on July 26, 1960, Vincent B. Sabbia (a partner with 
Nicholas Sabbia.of licensed pr~nises located at 36-40 Dales 
Avenue, Jersey City) purchased 264 stolen cases of Ballantine beer 
and ale including four cases of 7-ouhce bottles of India Pale Ale 
(for details see Item 3, Bulletin 1373). The investigation of this 
case fUrther discloses that on August 17, 1960, two ABC agents pur~ 
chased at the subject licensed premises one of the aforesaid 7-ounce 
bottles of ale and that ever since December 12, 1957, Vino~nt Bo 
Sabbia and Nicholas Sabbia have also been the principal off:icers and 
stockholders of the corporate licensee hereino 

The defendant has a prior adjudicated record... Effective. 
November 5, 1958, its license was suspended by the Director of this 
Division for twenty days for (a) an "hours" violation and (b) fail~ 
ure to have a copy of its license application on premises.. Bulletin 
1253, Item 5e I shall suspend the defendant's license for sixty 
days (Re Preston, Bulletin 752, Item 9) ,_ to which will be added five 
days because of the prior dissimilar violation which occurred within 
a five-year period (Re De Frai:ice, Bulletin 1354, Item 5), making a 
total suspension of sixty-five days. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of sixty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December 1960_, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-261, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
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Gity of Jersey City to Vike-Inn IncQ, for premises 418 Jackson 
Avenue,, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for . 
sixty {60) days, commencing at 2 aQm~ Thursday, January 5,, 1961, 
and terminating at 2 aom& Mondayj March 6, 1961~ 

.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM 
OTHER THAN NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR WHOLESALER - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

John Kicey 

) 

) 

t/a Steve's Tavern 
330 St~ P,auls Avenue 
Jersey City, N9 JQj 

) CONCLUSIONS 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-243, lssued by the Mtl1li.cipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the Ci-ty of Jersey City" 

) 

) 

) 

Archie Elkins, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeq, 

AND 

ORD EH 

David 80 Piltzer, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant plead.ed non vult to a charge that he purchas·ed 
alcoholic beverages from a persoiln:Ot the holder of a New Jersey 
manufacturert.s or "Wholesaler's license, in vioiation of Rule 15 
of State Regulation No,, 200 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file 
~isclose that on August 8, 1960, John Kicey (licensee) purchased 
ten cases of beer from a former employee of a licensed brewery 
at less than. half the wholesale price of the sameo The investiga­
tion further discloses that this employee had stolen the alcoholic 
beverages from his employer; that at the time of said sale-he had 
informed Mro Kicey he had some extra cases of beer on his truck; 
that he would sell them at $3 per case (wholesale price is $7 per 
case);_ that he sold Mr. Kicey ten cases of this beer for- $30 and.· 
that he was paid for same in cash in a backroonio 

It is apparent from the facts in this case that M,r11 
Kicey knew or.should have known that the alcoholic bever,ages were 
stolen. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordQ- I shall_ sus­
pend defendant's license for sixty daysca Re Preston; Bulletin 752, 
Item 9~ Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of .. fifty-five dayso 

Acc.o:rdingly, it is, on this 2.0th day of December 1960, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-243, .· 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of , 
the City of Jersey City to John Kicey, t/a Steve's Tavern, for 
premises 330 Sto Pauls Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is 
hereby· suspended for fifty-five ( 55) days, commencing .at 2 a.m. 
Wednesday, January 4,, 1961, and terminating at- 2 aomo Tuesday, 
February 28, 196L~ .,,.\, . _ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
DIRECTOR 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR DECEMBER 1960 
ARRESTS: 
Total number of ·per!ons arrested - - - - - - - - - ~~- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees end employees - - - - - - - - ~ 
8ooile~gcrs - - - - - - - - - - - - - -11 

SEIZURES: 
· Motor vehicles - cers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- trucks - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Distilled alcoholic beverages'~ eellons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - -
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - -
Brewed malt clcoholic beverages - g~llons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESs 

15 

2 
1 

66.77 
6.37 
7.50 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 523. 
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . 616 
Bottles eaugc&·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - 16,220 
Premises where violations were found - - - - - - - _; - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 51 

V i iJ lat i ens found - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - • - - - - - ... - - - · 66. 
Un~iuc:il if i ed em;Jl O)'ees - - - - - .. -la 
Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - - -14 
Appli cnti on copy not 2vai le!ble - - - 9 
Reg. H3s siin not posted - - - ~ - - 5· 

STATE LICENSEESi 

Disposal permit necessary - - - - - - - - 3 
Other mercantile business - - - - - - - - l 
other violations - - - -- - - - - - - -16 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - -~- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License epplic~i'lons investi~2ted - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COr'PLJ\INTS& 
Complaints assigned for investi~ation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Invcstig~tions completed - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABORATORY: 
Analyses mcde - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

IDE MT IF I CJ\ TI ON; . 
Criminal Fingerprint identlf ications m~de - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-orirnin~l purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Iden ti f i ccr~ I on contacts made with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motor vehicle identifications v.la N. J. Sta!e Police teletype - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS; 
Ceses fransmi tted to municipal i ti -es - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - ' 
s~le to minors - - - - - - - - - - - 3 
Permitting brew! on premises - - - 1 
Failure to close premises duri~ prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

C~ses , 'inst i tuted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Vl1:>lations involved · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - 5 Pcrmfltins: lotteq• C?ctlvity {numbers) - - 2 
Sslc to minors - - - - - - - .. - - - 4 Sale during license sus;:iension - -·, L - - 1 
Possessing liquor not truly labeJed- 3 Hindering investi;~ation - - - - - - - - - l 
fc:ilure to close premises during Possessing lnc.cceni" mutter - - - - - - - l 

prohibited hours - - - - - - - 2 Sale to intoxicated person - - - - - - - l 
. Conduct L1g bL•S i ness as a nu i :sance - 2 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative 8nd reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - • 
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to rpinors - - ... - - - - - - - - :5 Fciilure to close premises during 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - ' prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Permitting bookmc:iking on premises - 1 Failure to afford view into premises 
Unqualified employees - - - - - - - l during prohibited hours - - - - ~ - - l 

HEARINGS Hao AT DIVISIONs 
Total number of hearings held - - - - - - - - ~·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -
· Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 ' · 
Discipl ina.:ry proceedings - - - - - - - -14 · Seiwres - - - - - - ,;.. - - - - - - - - - 3 
Elieibility - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - 1 Tax revocotions - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

' STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED: 

17 
10 

297 
298 
145 

187 
20 
41 

7 
152 
108 

1 

7 
8 

14 
22 

8 
10 

Total nu~ber issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - 1,142 
Licenses - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 
Solicitors• permii's - - - - - - - - - '6 
Employmalt fl - - - - - - - - - 141 
Disposal n - - - - - ~ - - - 58 
Soci~l affair M - - - - - - - - - 474 

OFF I CE OF Af•USTME.NT GAl"ES CONTROL• 
Enf qrcement f Iles esfabli shed - - - - -14 

Dated: Jenvary 5, 1961 

Wine permits - - - - - - - - - - - - - 75 
Mi scellmeous perm I ts -c- - - - - - - - 166 
Transit insignia - - - - - - - - - - - 180 
Trfnsit certific:cites - - - - - - ;:, - - 7 ·. 

. WILLil1M HmlE DAVIS 
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Commi ss loner of Anusemmt G'-~mes Control 
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·8. DI SC IP LIN ARY PROCEEDINGS - - . ·A£C.QHO,LIC{ BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED ~ LICENS_~ ~USPE!i,DED ~o~w 15·,DA~s.,· LE~S. 5 .FOR pt.EA. 

In ·the Matter of Discfpli.nary:<· · :··: -
. Proceedings against 

. ). 

) 
Catherine Aston . 
t/a K & A Concessions . 
63 Union Boulevard 
Wallington, New Jersey, 

. ) 

) 

· :Hold et q,f :~P.l~ .. n$.r:Y>R~ta11. C,ons-µtnpt!bn .. -) 
-~ic ens«3. ·c~61 : .. i s'sued ··:by, ·the M~yOr and .• 

...... -.CONCLUSIONS 
- , ' . ; . ' .. ' . ~ ~·. . , ,_' ; { ~. ·; , . . . 

· ... -ORDER . 

. ~o~=i~ ~f-t~e _B.~z:~u.:1':_0J~8:l~n:t~~~ +.) 

Deferidant•lic'.~P:se,_ef.·: P'I:o>:·.se- :-_; ._ _· ·. -· ._. "'.. .._ · -· . 
WilJiaµi~ ~F~ii\ Wqqd, Esq., .. Appearing for --DfYi.sion of ·Al.coholic-' 

.: ~ . -·.. .. · · · ·:· · . · · ... · . ._ -.: __ . _ -. '_J3eyerage Control· • 
• . '\ • •. ·• •• ... .. ... • : • ,- • " ... . - "-". ·~ :_· ,;·. . •. .. • . • .. -., • < 

BY T:EUr DIRECTOR: .. :. ·" ,:-," - . ·. " ·- . ~ ! • ' 

· ·Defe:q~-ant·;·~pl:e~~ed. rton ·.vJilt1,:~to.-)3.-._charg-e-,~a1·1egirig ~hat she 
possess~d ·:on· -h~r. lfcen'.sed: ·premi ~9$.>:~-~:tc:ph6Ltc. b·everages in 'bottles.· 
_be·~ring -labels. vrhic_h ·did .not_/trtilY:. 'de-scri·he. t]?.~ir eontentfl, 1~ 
violation .of Rule 27. 9f :State :flegtilati·on ·Mo~ ;20. .. · 

. .. " . .• ~~ { . .: . : ~- ..,,. . 

·<\<.:,·on· N:ovemp:~r :.lf.~ 196._9.i~· ~!l.__. ABd-~agertt tested. defendant Is open 
stock of'. liq.u01:~· and .s~i-zed~· two··· bof,t:J;_e_s for, .-rurth~r. tests: by the 
Divi.sion chemist. Subsequent analys-is by, the. chemist 'dis¢losed that 
the contents of.the pefzed bottlesj· when compar.ed:with .the· contents 
of. genuine .bott,1es :of th6:-.·)u1.me· _bra-nq~ .varied .. ·::rq.bstantially in solids -
and c9lo~:ei . : . :· · - .... · :' ~--. · , . ·:-:.- -_·' ·· . · · _ .. · ... :_ . . . · 

. ' - .. 

. .' -· ,De'rend:;~t. ·.has .. no prior adfudicated record. . I shall-, sus­
pend de~·eridant' s license. for fifteen days, the m:t_nimum penalty im­
posed in .:-c,as.es :invo~ving two, bo,ttles,~ .' Fie Mlirtchik,, Bu.lletin '1'346,, 
Item 11. :. ;:F1ve days will be r~..mitted Jor the plea entered herein, 
leaving- 1a net· suspension 9f ~en days. . · . · 

-Acco;d.ingly1 , ft is:, Oil. this. 29th day of Ded.ember· 1960, 

ORDERED that ·plenary retail constnnptiori '11~ense C-6,, 
issued by· the Mayor and c·ouncil of the Borough of :Wallfngton to 
Catherine Aston,· t/a K &A-Concessions, for premi$es·63 Union 
Boulevard, Wallington, be and the same i~ hereby'.suspende<;i for.ten 
(10) .days, commencing- at 3' a.m. Monday, .. January 9, 1961, and termin-
ating ~t 3 a .. mo 'l'hu:r'sd~y, _January 19, 1961. · · 

.·1t:::/~. 
· Director ' 

New Jersey State _L\brary 


